

Resolution of the Ventura County Community College District Board of Trustees Authorizing Submittal of an Individual Grant Application for the CalRecycle Beverage Container Recycling Grant Program

Resolution #2024-10

Whereas, the California Public Resources Code authorizes the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle) to administer various Grant Programs; and

Whereas, in furtherance of this authority, CalRecycle is required to establish procedures governing the administration of the Grant Programs; and

Whereas, CalRecycle grant application procedures require, among other things, an applicant's governing body to declare by resolution certain authorizations related to the administration of CalRecycle Grants.

Now, therefore, be it resolved that the Ventura County Community College District is authorized to submit an application to CalRecycle for Beverage Container Recycling Grant Program.

Be it further resolved that the Vice Chancellor of Business and Administrative Services, or their designee, are hereby authorized as Signature Authority to execute in the name of the Ventura County Community College District all grant documents, including but not limited to, applications, agreements, amendments, and requests for payment, necessary to secure grant funds and implement the approved grant project.

Be it further resolved that these authorizations are effective for five years from the date of adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the VCCCD Board of Trustees on October 8, 2024.

Bernardo M. Perez, Chair

Rick MacLennan, Ed.D., Chancellor